# **CREATIVE ENERGY VANCOUVER PLATFORMS INC.**

### **15. RATE SCHEDULE**

Applicability: The Core steam network and NEFC hot water network served by the Core TES Utility.

Class of Service: Thermal Energy Service.

#### **Thermal Energy Service Rates:**

For customers connected to the Core steam network:

\$ 15.07 per thousand pounds (M#) of steam for the first 50 M# of steam per month
\$ 12.76 per M# of steam for the next 150 M# of steam per month
\$ 11.29 per M# of steam for the next 800 M# of steam per month
\$ 8.96 per M# of steam for the remainder per month

For customers connected to the NEFC hot water network, applying a 0.347 MWh/M# conversion factor:

\$ 43.43 per MWh of thermal energy for the first 17 MWh of thermal energy per month \$ 36.77 per MWh of thermal energy for the first 52 MWh of thermal energy per month \$ 32.54 per MWh of thermal energy for the first 278 MWh of thermal energy per month \$ 25.81 per MWh of thermal energy for the remainder per month

Effective January 1, 2023, the rates above include an interim rate increase approved by Order G-379-22.

# Fuel Cost Adjustment Charge (FCAC):

For customers connected to the Core steam distribution network:

FCAC	\$19.40 per M# of steam
Rate Rider - Stabilization Account Amortization	\$2.00 per M# of steam
Total	\$21.40 per M# of steam

FCAC charge effective May 1, 2023, on an interim basis as approved by BCUC Order G-97-23. Rate Rider charge effective February 1, 2022, as approved by BCUC Order G-55-22 and remaining until December 31, 2023, on an interim basis as approved by BCUC Order G-97-23.

For customers connected to the NEFC hot water distribution network, applying a 0.347 MWh/M# conversion factor to the approved charges above.

FCAC	\$55.87 per MWh of thermal energy
Rate Rider - Stabilization Account Amortization	\$5.76 per MWh of thermal energy
Total	\$61.63 per MWh of thermal energy

Issued by: Colin Robb, Director, Regulatory Affairs

Accepted for Filing:

May 15, 2023

Commission Secretary British Columbia Utilities Commission

Order: G-97-23 (Interim) Effective: May 1, 2023

### System Contribution Charge:

For customers connected to the NEFC hot water distribution network:

System Contribution Charge

\$10.60 per MWh of thermal energy

Effective January 1, 2023 as per the decisions and determination under Order G-379-22.

# Air Conditioning:

A 15% discount will be given to metered thermal energy used for air conditioning through the months of May, June, July, and August based on the average price, as calculated pursuant to the rates set out above, per unit of thermal energy per month used by the Customer concerned. The 15% discount only applies to Thermal Energy Service Rates and not the FCAC.

Issued by:

Colin Robb, Director, Regulatory Affairs

Accepted for Filing:

May 15, 2023

Commission Secretary British Columbia Utilities Commission

Order: G-97-23 (Interim) Effective: May 1, 2023